# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2012 to July 10, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 2013

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2013

A. The state board may approve projects as long as no project approval will cause debt service costs, as defined in section 15672, subsection 2-A, paragraph A and pursuant to Resolve 2007, chapter 223, section 4, to exceed the maximum limits specified in Table 1 in subsequent fiscal years.

	Table 1	
	Major Capital	Integrated, Consoli- dated Secondary and Postsecondary Project
Fiscal year	Maximum Debt Ser- vice Limit	Maximum Debt Service Limit
1990	\$ 48,000,000	
1991	\$ 57,000,000	
1992	\$ 65,000,000	
1993	\$ 67,000,000	
1994	\$ 67,000,000	
1995	\$ 67,000,000	
1996	\$ 67,000,000	
1997	\$ 67,000,000	
1998	\$ 67,000,000	
1999	\$ 69,000,000	
2000	\$ 72,000,000	
2001	\$ 74,000,000	
2002	\$ 74,000,000	
2003	\$ 80,000,000	
2004	\$ 80,000,000	
2005	\$ 84,000,000	
2006	\$ 90,000,000	
2007	\$ 96,000,000	
2008	\$100,000,000	
2009	\$104,000,000	
2010	\$108,000,000	
2011	\$126,000,000	
2012	\$116,000,000	
2013	\$116,000,000	
2014	\$116,000,000 \$126,000,000	\$10,000,000
2015	\$116,000,000 \$126,000,000	\$10,000,000

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 45 S.P. 161 - L.D. 430

#### An Act To Amend the Laws Regarding Who May Appeal a Reconsideration Decision to the Maine Board of Tax Appeals

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, more than 3,000 cases are filed in the State's courts each week, and a taxpayer with a state tax dispute involving less than \$5,000 must appeal directly to Superior Court; such cases increase the caseload of the Superior Court and may take up to a year to be resolved; and

**Whereas,** the newly created Maine Board of Tax Appeals has the capacity to take more cases and may resolve tax disputes in less than 6 months; and

Whereas, it costs more for taxpayers with tax disputes of less than \$5,000 to appeal to Superior Court than it costs taxpayers to appeal to the Maine Board of Tax Appeals; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 4 MRSA §807, sub-§3,** ¶**P,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 480, §2 and PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. W, §5, is further amended to read:
  - P. A person who is not an attorney but who, as the executive director of the State Harness Racing Commission, is representing the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry at adjudicatory hearings before the commission in accordance with Title 8, section 263-C; or
- **Sec. 2. 4 MRSA §807, sub-§3, ¶Q,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 480, §3, is amended to read:
  - Q. A person who is an attorney admitted to practice in another United States jurisdiction to the extent permitted by rules of professional conduct adopted by the Supreme Judicial Court-; or
- Sec. 3. 4 MRSA §807, sub-§3, ¶R is enacted to read:
  - R. A person who is not an attorney but who is a public accountant, enrolled agent, enrolled actuary

or any other person permitted to represent the taxpayer under Title 36, section 151-A, subsection 2 and is representing a party in any hearing, action or proceeding before the Maine Board of Tax Appeals in accordance with Title 36, section 151-D.

**Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §151, sub-§2,** ¶**E,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 694, §3, is amended to read:

E. A reconsidered decision rendered on any request other than a small claim request constitutes the assessor's final determination, subject to review by either by the board or directly by the Superior Court. A reconsidered decision rendered on a small claim request constitutes the assessor's final determination and final agency action and is subject to de novo review by the Superior Court. For purposes of this paragraph, "small claim request" means a petition for reconsideration when the amount of tax or refund request in controversy is less than \$5,000 \$1,000.

**Sec. 5. 36 MRSA §151-A, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 848, §4, is amended to read:

2. Representative of taxpayer. The taxpayer may bring to any interview or informal conference with the State Tax Assessor or to any proceeding pursuant to section 151-D any attorney, certified public accountant, enrolled agent, enrolled actuary or any other person permitted to represent the taxpayer. If the taxpayer does not bring anyone to the interview, conference or proceeding but clearly states at any time during the informal interview, conference or proceeding that the taxpayer wishes to consult with an attorney, certified public accountant, enrolled agent, enrolled actuary or any other person permitted to represent the taxpayer, the State Tax Assessor shall suspend the interview or conference or the board shall suspend the proceeding. The suspension must occur even if the taxpayer has answered one or more questions before that point in the interview, conference or proceeding. The conference must be rescheduled to be held within 10 working days.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 22, 2013.

### CHAPTER 46 H.P. 298 - L.D. 426

An Act To Provide for the Continuity of a Veterinary Practice Subsequent to the Death or Incapacitation of the Owner Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 13 MRSA §732, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. Legal guardian or personal representative of deceased or incapacitated veterinarian. For the purposes of this chapter, the legal guardian or personal representative of a veterinarian licensed under Title 32, chapter 71-A may contract with another veterinarian to continue the operations of the practice of the deceased or incapacitated veterinarian for a period of up to 24 months after the death or incapacitation of the veterinarian or until the practice is sold, whichever occurs first. For purposes of this subsection, "personal representative" has the same meaning as in Title 18-A, section 1-201, subsection 30.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 47 H.P. 65 - L.D. 72

#### An Act To Open the St. Croix River to River Herring

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

**Whereas,** river herring were once abundant in the St. Croix watershed and play a vital ecological role in that watershed and the near-shore marine ecosystem; and

Whereas, the decline in the river herring population in the St. Croix watershed affects the ecological and economic health of that watershed and the nearshore marine ecosystem; and

Whereas, the prohibition on allowing river herring to pass upstream from the Grand Falls Dam on the St. Croix River is a significant impediment to the restoration of river herring to historic levels in the St. Croix watershed; and

Whereas, legislation allowing unimpeded passage of river herring upstream from the Grand Falls Dam on the St. Croix River needs to take effect prior to the river herring's spring spawning run; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: